Site, per hectare, to be an average of the three sales on a price per hectare basis.  The Tribunal’s 

analysis is set out in Appendix 3 (n/a to public)       

DETERMINATION: 

Accordingly, for the above reasons, the Tribunal allows the appeal and determines that the 

market value of the Vacant Site falls to be amended to three hundred and eighty seven thousand 

euro, (€387,000), as of the valuation date.  

RIGHT OF APPEAL 

Any party who is dissatisfied with the Tribunal’s determination as being erroneous in point of law 
may declare such dissatisfaction and require the Tribunal to state and sign a case for the opinion of